interest bearing.

30 June 2025
Fixed or
floating

1 year
or less

$’000

> 1 year
and <2

years
$’000

>2 years
and <3

years
$’000

>3 years
and <4

years
$’000

>4 years
and <5

years
$’000

More
than 5
years
$’000

Total
$’000

Weighted
average effective

interest rate
%

Financial
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

Floating 3,637 - - - - - 3,637 3.85%

Bonds Fixed - - - - - - - -

Total 3,637 - - - - - 3,637

30 June 2024
Fixed or
floating

1 year
or less

$’000

> 1 year
and <2

years
$’000

>2 years
and <3

years
$’000

>3 years
and <4

years
$’000

>4 years
and <5

years
$’000

More
than 5
years
$’000

Total
$’000

Weighted
average effective

interest rate
%

Financial
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

Floating 122,989 - - - - - 122,989 4.35

Bonds Fixed - - - - - 88,881 88,881 2.84

Total 122,989 - - - - 88,881 211,870

21.	 Risk management and financial instruments
information continued...

Financial S
tatem

ents 2024/2025
73

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates MACC’s sensitivity to movement in interest rates in relation to the value
of interest bearing financial assets and liabilities.

Change in interest rate

2025 2024

Impact on profit
after tax

$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

Impact on
profit after tax

$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

Interest bearing financial
assets and liabilities

+100 basis points - - (9,509) (9,509)

Interest bearing financial
assets and liabilities

-100 basis points - - 11,010 11,010

The effect of interest rate movements on MACC’s provision for outstanding claims is included in note 3.

(i) Currency Risk

MACC’s exposure to currency risk is through its investments in unit trusts denominated in a currency other
than the Australian dollar.

(ii) Price Risk

MACC is exposed to price risk through the holding of units in unlisted trust funds. Price risk arises due to the
changes in the market value of the units as advised by the respective fund managers.

Price risk is managed through the use of strictly monitored allocation limits for units held in each class of
managed fund. MACC invests in a diverse range of managed funds thereby limiting the impact of any one
underlying variable affecting unit prices.

Returns achieved by appointed fund managers are continuously assessed by the MAC Commissioner
in relation to its stated objectives and are compared to returns earned by a suitable peer group of other
professional fund managers (industry benchmarks).

21.	 Risk management and financial instruments
information continued...

Financial S
tatem

ents 2024/2025

74

Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The analysis below demonstrates the impact of a movement in the prices of units held in unlisted trust
funds. It is assumed that any relevant price change occurs as at the reporting date.

MACC
Change in
unit price

2025 2024

Impact on
profit after

tax
$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

Impact on
profit after

tax
$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

Upside

Australian equities +20% 46,139 46,139 44,795 44,795

International equities +20% 30,912 30,912 29,621 29,621

Australian listed properties +20% 7,031 7,031 6,892 6,892

Infrastructure +20% 8,837 8,837 8,489 8,489

Australian inflation linked +2% 1,536 1,536 1,495 1,495

Global credit +2% 2,517 2,517 1,564 1,564

Australian fixed interest +2% 2,506 2,506 - -

Short-term money market +2% 2,755 2,755 - -

Total 102,233 102,233 92,856 92,856

Downside

Australian equities -20% (46,139) (46,139) (44,795) (44,795)

International equities -20% (30,912) (30,912) (29,621) (29,621)

Australian listed properties -20% (7,031) (7,031) (6,892) (6,892)

Infrastructure -20% (8,837) (8,837) (8,489) (8,489)

Australian inflation linked -2% (1,536) (1,536) (1,495) (1,495)

Global credit -2% (2,517) (2,517) (1,564) (1,564)

Australian fixed interest -2% (2,506) (2,506) - -

Short-term money market -2% (2,755) (2,755) - -

Total (102,233) (102,233) (92,856) (92,856)

21.	 Risk management and financial instruments
information continued...

Financial S
tatem

ents 2024/2025
7521.	 Risk management and

financial instruments
information continued...

b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be
recognised if counterparties failed to perform
as contracted.

Trade and other receivables

MACC applies the AASB 9 simplified
approach to measuring expected credit
losses which uses a lifetime expected loss
allowance for all trade and other receivables.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade
and other receivables have been grouped

[…]

MACC holds asset denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar (the functional
currency), consequently, it is exposed to foreign currency risk as the value of the asset fluctuates due
to changes in exchange rates.

The following table shows the carrying amount at the reporting date of MACC’s investment in
financial assets that is exposed to foreign currency risk:

Currency

J.P. Morgan Infrastructure Investments Fund

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

USD 56,553 55,477

AUD 86,131 83,112

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

MACC is exposed to the currency of US dollars (USD).

The following table details MACC’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in currency units
against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity where currency units
strengthen 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of currency units against the
relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and other equity, and the
balances below would be negative.

Change in
currency

exchange rate

2025 2024

Impact on
profit after tax

$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

Impact on
profit after tax

$’000

Impact on
Equity
$’000

J P Morgan Infrastructure
Investments Fund

10% 8,613 8,613 8,311 8,311

J P Morgan Infrastructure
Investments Fund

-10% (8,613) (8,613) (8,311) (8,311)

21.	 Risk management and financial instruments
information continued...

Financial S
tatem

ents 2024/2025
8122.	Provisions

  2025
$’000

2024
$’000

(a) Current

Employee benefits 6 5

(b) Non-current

Employee benefits 1 -

Total provisions 7 5

23.	Commitments

  2025
$’000

2024
$’000

(a) Management Agreement

Future minimum base line fee payments for outsourcing
arrangement:

Within one year 16,561 9,108

Later than one year but not later than five years 66,244 -

Later than five years 24,842

(b) Operating leases where MAC is the lessee

Future minimum base rent payments for commercial lease